and do not extend more than nine (9) 
inches from the tip of the crown of the 
completed hat. 

(d) Handkerchiefs. (1) Except as 
provided in paragraph (d)(2) of this 
section, handkerchiefs not exceeding a 
finished size of twenty-four (24) inches 
on any side or not exceeding five 
hundred seventy-six (576) square inches 
in area are not deemed ‘‘articles of 
wearing apparel’’ as that term is used in 
the Act. 

(2) Handkerchiefs or other articles 
affixed to, incorporated in, or sold as a 
part of articles of wearing apparel as 
decoration, trimming, or for any other